

No. 22-CV-7654

In the Supreme Court of the United States

WILL WALLACE,

Petitioner,

v.

POSTER, INC

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari from the Fifteenth Circuit
to the United States Supreme Court**

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT

Team #024
Counsel for the Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....3

ARGUMENT.....5

 I. This Court should find that Poster’s First Amendment right to free speech was violated as Poster was improperly classified as a common carrier and maintains the full protections of the First Amendment to make editorial judgements.....5

 A. Traditional common carrier analysis has been limited to industries that lack editorial discretion and should not be extended to social media platforms.....5

 B. State action jurisprudence further indicates that common carrier law is not intended to extend to platforms that utilize editorial discretion.....7

 C. As an online platform and private corporation, Poster is entitled to the full protection of the First Amendment.....8

 II. Notwithstanding Poster’s classification as a common carrier, Delmont’s Common Carrier Law is still unconstitutional as it interferes with Poster’s own speech and editorial discretion.....9

 A. This Court should find that Delmont’s Common Carrier Law is unconstitutional as it violates Poster’s First Amendment right to editorialize.....9

 B. The Delmont Common Carrier Law further deprives Poster of its First Amendment rights as compelled hosting forces Poster to alter its own speech.....11

 III. Even if Poster was properly classified as a common carrier, Delmont’s Common Carrier Law is still unconstitutional as it discriminates between speakers and fails to satisfy strict scrutiny.....14

 A. This Court should evaluate the Delmont Common Carrier Law under strict scrutiny analysis as it discriminates based on the speaker’s identity.....15

 B. The Delmont Common Carrier Law fails to satisfy strict scrutiny as it lacks a compelling state interest and is not narrowly tailored.....16

IV.	This Court should find that the CC Law violates Poster’s First Amendment right to free exercise of religion because it is neither neutral nor generally applicable and does not withstand strict scrutiny.....	17
A.	This Court should apply strict scrutiny because the CC Law is neither neutral nor generally applicable.....	18
1.	The CC Law is not neutral because it targets religious practice in both text and operation.....	19
a.	Facial neutrality.....	19
b.	Operational neutrality.....	20
2.	The CC Law is not generally applicable because it provides a formalized mechanism for individualized exceptions.....	21
B.	Even if this Court holds that the CC Law is neutral and generally applicable, it should apply strict scrutiny because this is a “hybrid rights” claim.....	23
C.	The CC Law does not pass muster under strict scrutiny because it is not narrowly tailored to serve a compelling government interest.....	24
1.	The CC Law’s substantially burdens Poster’s exercise of religion.....	25
2.	The CC Law does not advance any compelling government interest.....	26
3.	The CC Law is not narrowly tailored.....	28
	CONCLUSION.....	29
	APPENDIX A CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND RELEVANT STATUTES.....	30
	BRIEF CERTIFICATION.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Am. Orient Exp. Ry. Co., LLC v. Surface Transp. Bd., 484 F.3d 554 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....5

Arkansas Writers' Project, Inc. v. Ragland, 481 U.S. 221(1987).....15, 16

Braunfeld v. Brown, 366 U.S. 599 (1961).....25

Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc., 573 U.S. 682 (2014).....25, 27, 28

Cantwell v. Connecticut, 310 U.S. 296 (1940).....17

Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of Hialeah, 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....*passim*

Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm'n, 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....8, 14, 15

Columbia Broad. Sys., Inc. v. Democratic Nat. Comm., 412 U.S. 94 (1973).....10

Employment Div. v. Smith, 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....*passim*

FCC v. League of Women Voters of California, 468 U.S. 364 (1984).....10

First Nat. Bank of Boston v. Bellotti, 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....8

Fulton v. City of Philadelphia, 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021).....19, 24

Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal, 546 U.S. 418 (2006).....27

Howard v. America Online, Inc., 208 F.3d 741 (9th Cir. 2000).....6

Hudgens v. N. L. R. B., 424 U.S. 507 (1976).....8

Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Bos., 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....13

Manhattan Cmty. Access Corp. v. Halleck, 139 S. Ct. 1921 (2019).....7

<u>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. Civil Rights Comm'n</u> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018).....	20
<u>Miami Herald Pub. Co. v. Tornillo</u> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974).....	9, 10, 12
<u>Minneapolis Star & Tribune Co. v. Minnesota Comm'r of Revenue</u> , 460 U.S. 575 (1983)....	15, 16
<u>NetChoice, LLC v. Moody</u> , WL 2690876, at *7 (N.D. Fla. June 30, 2021).....	6
<u>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Pub. Utilities Comm'n of California</u> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<u>PruneYard Shopping Center v. Robins</u> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980).....	12
<u>Reed v. Town of Gilbert, Ariz.</u> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015).....	15, 16
<u>Reno v. Am. C.L. Union</u> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	8
<u>Rumsfeld v. F. for Acad. & Institutional Rts., Inc.</u> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	12
<u>Shaw v. Hunt</u> , 517 U.S. 899 (1996).....	27
<u>Sherbert v. Verner</u> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	<i>passim</i>
<u>Telescope Media Grp. v. Lucero</u> , 936 F.3d 740 (8th Cir. 2019).....	24
<u>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. F.C.C.</u> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	10
<u>United States v. Lee</u> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982).....	25
<u>United States Telecom Ass'n v. Fed. Commc'ns Comm'n</u> , 825 F.3d 674 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	5, 6
<u>Wisconsin v. Yoder</u> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	23
